

COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF LOUISIANA

DOCKET NO. 2019-CA-0477

LAURA BIXBY

Plaintiff/Appellee

VS.

COLLIN ARNOLD

Defendant/Appellant

**On Appeal from the Civil District Court, Parish of Orleans
State of Louisiana
Docket No. 19-1916, Division “N” – Section 8
The Honorable Ethel S. Julien, Judge Presiding**

**ORIGINAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE LAURA BIXBY**

CIVIL PROCEEDING

Bruce Hamilton, La. Bar No. 33170
Katie Schwartzmann, La. Bar No. 30295
ACLU Foundation of Louisiana
P.O. Box 56157
New Orleans, Louisiana 70156
Telephone: (504) 522-0628
Facsimile: (504) 613-6511

Jamila Johnson, La. Bar No. 37953
Liyah Brown, La. Bar No. 38633
Conor Gaffney, La. Bar No. 38225
Southern Poverty Law Center
201 St. Charles Avenue, #2000
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170
Telephone: (504) 486-8982
Facsimile: (504) 486-8947

Counsel for Laura Bixby

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW3

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

V. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....5

 A. The trial court correctly found that NOHSEP is not an “intelligence agency” under La. R.S. 44:3(A).....5

 B. The trial court correctly found that the records withheld by Mr. Arnold are not the kind of records La. R.S. 44:3(A) exempts from disclosure.....10

 C. Mr. Arnold—after failing to meet his burden in the trial court—now argues for the first time on appeal that the production of the maps is burdensome and the request overly broad.....11

 1. Mr. Arnold cannot now assert that the maps do not exist.11

 2. The effect of disclosure is irrelevant.....14

 D. The award of attorney’s fees is mandated in this case.....14

VI. CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>All. for Affordable Energy v. Frick</i> , 695 So. 2d 1126 (La. App. 4 Cir. 5/28/97).....	12
<i>Allvend, Inc. v. Payphone Commissions Co.</i> , 2000-0661(La. App. 4 Cir. 5/23/01); 804 So. 2d 27	12
<i>Beasley v. Cannizzaro</i> , 2018-0520 (La. App. 4 Cir. 11/21/18); 259 So. 3d 633	3, 4
<i>Clements v. Folse</i> , 2001–1970 (La.App. 1 Cir. 8/14/02); 830 So. 2d 307.....	3
<i>Cormier v. Di Giulio</i> , 553 So. 2d 806 (La. 1989)	11
<i>Ferguson v. Stephens</i> , 623 So. 2d 711 (La. Ct. App. 4 Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Fussell v. Reed</i> , 664 So. 2d 1214 (La. App. 1 Cir. 11/9/95).....	13
<i>Kyle v. Perrilloux</i> , 2002-1816 (La. App. 1 Cir. 11/7/03); 868 So. 2d 27	13
<i>Lewis v. Spurney</i> , 456 So. 2d 206 (La. Ct. App. 4 Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Moss v. State</i> , 2005-1963 (La. 4/4/06); 925 So. 2d 1185	9
<i>Nungesser v. Brown</i> , 95-1039 (La. App. 1 Cir. 10/6/95); 664 So. 2d 132	12
<i>Nungesser v. Brown</i> , 95-3005 (La. 2/16/96); 667 So. 2d 1036	12
<i>Revere v. Taylor</i> , 613 So. 2d 738 (La. Ct. App. 4 Cir. 1993)	12
<i>St. Bernard Port, Harbor & Terminal Dist. v. Guy Hopkins Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 16-0907 (La. App. 4 Cir. 4/5/17); 220 So. 3d 6	3
<i>Times Picayune Publ’g Corp. v. Bd. of Supervisors of La. State Univ</i> , 2002-2551 (La. App. 1 Cir. 5/9/03); 845 So. 2d 599	3
<i>Title Research Corp. v. Rausch</i> , 450 So. 2d 933, 936 (La. 1984)	5
<i>Treadway v. Jones</i> ,	

583 So. 2d 119 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1991)10

STATUTES

La. R.S. 29:7299

La. R.S. 40:1307.18

La. R.S. 44:15

La. R.S. 44:3 passim

La. R.S. 44:3.12, 4

La. R.S. 44:315

La. R.S. 44:335

La. R.S. 44:3412

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Homeland Security – City of New Orleans, <https://www.nola.gov/homeland-security> (last visited July 26, 2019)8

Nina Agrawal, *There’s More Than the CIA and FBI: The 17 Agencies That Make Up the Intelligence Community*, L.A. TIMES (Jan. 17, 2017), <https://www.latimes.com/nation/la-na-17-intelligence-agencies-20170112-story.html>7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

La. Const. art. XII5
